

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED SOVEREIGN  
AMERICANS, INC, MICHIGAN  
FAIR ELECTIONS INSTITUTE,  
TIMOTHY MAURO-VETTER,  
BRADEN GIACOBAZZI, PHANI  
MANTRAVADI, PHILIP  
O'HALLORAN, DONNA  
BRANDENBURG, and NICK  
SOMBERG,

No. 24-12256

HON. ROBERT J. WHITE

MAG. ANTHONY P. PATTI

Petitioners,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official  
capacity as Secretary of State,  
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS, DANA  
NESSEL, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of Michigan, and  
MERRICK GARLAND, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of the  
United States,

Defendants.

---

**STATE DEFENDANTS'  
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for State Defendants

Michigan Department of  
Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517.335.7659  
[meingasth@michigan.gov](mailto:meingasth@michigan.gov)  
[grille@michigan.gov](mailto:grille@michigan.gov)

Dated: October 29, 2024

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	iii
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs fail to establish standing because they have not alleged an injury in fact. ....	1
A. Individual Plaintiffs fail to establish that they have standing to sue. ....	1
B. Organizational Plaintiffs fail to establish that they have standing to sue. ....	3
II. Plaintiffs fail to overcome State Defendants’ Eleventh Amendment immunity. ....	5
III. The Mandamus Act does not provide relief to Plaintiffs because State Defendants are not federal officers. ....	6
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	7
Certificate of Service .....	8

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

*Cent. Claims Serv., Inc. v. Computer Sci. Corp.*, 706 F. Supp. 463  
(E.D. La. 1989) ..... 7

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 2, 4

*Davis v. Colerain Twp., Ohio*, 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 5

*Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*, 602 U.S. 367  
(2024) ..... 4

*Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 3

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 1

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... 6

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Benson*, No. 1:24-CV-262, 2024 WL  
4539309 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 22, 2024) ..... 1, 2

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 2

*Tennessee Conf. of the Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored  
People v. Lee*, 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) ..... 5

### Statutes

28 U.S.C § 1361 ..... 6

### Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Cont. 1963, Art. IV, § 1 ..... 6
